THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 426

Approved = July 8, 1982

RESOLVED, That the Providence School Committee is
requested to investigate the non-payment of a bill to the Rhode
Island Board of Officials for Girls'and Women's Sports, in the-

sum of One Thousand Fifty-Four Dollars and Fifty Cents ($1,054.50).

IN CiTY couwch
JUuL

/QZDWME% ¢ | APW@@D

/;_\(?)-ﬂ 2.\ m—Q NQC V\CcqrerK




4{/@4 /, %ﬁ/fézz J % / /ﬂﬂ/i/l



Qocbet=7[) 50 QT 5/

RHCDE ISLAND BOARD OF OFFICIALS
. FCR GIAL3' AND WOMEN'S SPOITS

25 PFosdyke 3treet
Providence, Rhode Island 02906
June 25, 1982

43 Quincy Street
Providence, R. I 02908

Dear Mr. Lynch,

As chairperson of the Rhode Island Board of Officials For
Girls' and Women's Sports, I am hereby making demand on
behalf of the volleyball officials for payment of the 1981~
1982 season.

Cur records show that you owe 3 105 L_/.5o for your home

matches. This amount is based on o home matches
at 3 o8- per referee and 3 23~ per umpilres¥ The

check should be made payable to the Rhode Island Board of
Officials For Girls' and Women's Sports and it should be

malled to: Mr. Frank Ianetta, Treasurer, 252 West Forest

Avenue, Pawtucket, Rhode Island.

By copy of this letter to the chairperson of the school

commi ttee and the president of the town/city council, this
letter serves as a formal submission to the respective bodies
for full payment.

This letter serves also as a request, again by notice to the
respective chalrpersons, that our claim for payment appear
on the next adgendas of the respective bodies..

* O,cm SLDL’: Sincerely,
;;LLéii/CZv,ZaﬁUQihwﬁhu

Julie C. Baldwin
Chalrperson of the Rhode Island
Board of Officials For Girls'
and Women's Sports

cec.

High sSchool Principal

Chalrpergon, School Committee
President, Town/City Counecil



The above rate represents the settlement figure of $30.00
for referee and $23.00 for umpire., This is tendered without
prejudice to our contention that the contract requires
$38.00/$26,00., However, we will accept $30.00/$23.00 in
full settlement.

O

29/.50 ExTrA Yo match Fee for 2 officinls

CEVTRAL = RE=S50
CLAssichl = R57.00
Ho PE -~ a49.00
mt. &~ 25700

;054 50



